7,27.07

07/31/2007 02 FC:8021

AID B1.40

IAP13 Rec'd PCT/PTO 27 JUL 2007

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	1 188321 July U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RE 08-02	2-2007
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and T	nents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	33350 of receiving party(ies)
Jonathan Hamilton	Name: SMART IMPLANT PLC
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Street Address:
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	35 Vine Street
Execution Date(s): April 4, 2006	LONDON EC3N 2AA
X Assignment Merger Change of Name	UNITED KINGDOM
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City:
Government Interest Assignment	State:
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Zip:
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached?
A. Patent Application No.(s) PCT/IB2006/000142;	B. Patent No.(s) 11/883217
Additional numbers attached?	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Jeffrey S. Sharp MARSHALL, GERSTEIN & BORUN LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 31168/43143	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 6300	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Sears Tower	x Enclosed
GFREY1 00000147 132855 11883217	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City 40,00 DA Chicago	8. Payment Information
State: L Zip: 60606-6357	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: (312) 474-6300	Expiration Date
Fax Number: (312) 474-0448	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address:	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Signature S	July 27, 2007
Jeffrey S. Sharp - 31,879	Total number of negation leading course
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents: 3

REEL: 019662 FRAME: 0586

11/883217 JAP13 Rec'd PCT/PTO 27 JUL 2007 DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT IS MADE THIS LT DAY OF APRIL. 2006

BETWEEN

JONATHAN HAMILTON, identity no 6603245782086 (South Africa)

of 709 Balmoral Appartment, No 2 Praed Street, W2 1JN, London, United Kingdom (hereinafter called the Assignor)

AND

SMART IMPLANT PLC

a company incorporated under the laws of the Isle of Man with registered number 115737C and having its registered address as 15-19 Athol Street, Douglas, Isle of Man, IM1 1LB (hereinafter called the Assignee)

WHEREAS the Assignor is the Registered Proprietor of the following applications for Letters Patent:

COUNTRY/SYSTEM

APPLICATION NUMBER

Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)

PCT/IB2006/000139 PCT/IB2006/000142

AND WHEREAS the Assignee wishes to acquire from the Assignor in exchange for 51,998 ordinary shares of £0.01 each in the Assignee the right, title and interest in and to the said patent applications, including the right to apply for Letters Patent in any country which is a member state of the Patent Cooperation Treaty;

NOW THEREFORE, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee, the Assignee's successors or assigns the right, title and interest in and to the said patent applications, including the right to apply for Letters Patent in any country which is a member state of the Patent Cooperation Treaty in consideration for which the Assignee hereby agrees to allot and issue to the Assignor fully paid 51,998 ordinary shares of £0.01 each in the Assignee.

AND THE ASSIGNEE hereby appoints the partners and qualified staff of the firm Bowman Gliffillan Inc. (John & Kernick), Patent Attorneys, jointly and severally with powers of substitution and revocation to represent the Assigner and Assignees, and record this assignment and to enter their address for service on the Register of Patents.

This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with English law and the parties hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts

3985501 v3

PATENT REEL: 019662 FRAME: 0587

year first above written. SIGNED as a deed on behalf of SMART IMPLANT PLC a company incorporated in the Isle of Man by STORMEN COMMER ANDREW JAMES BAKER being a persons who, in accordance with the laws of that territory, are acting under the authority of the company DIRECTOR Authorised signatory blescrok Authorised signatory SIGNED as a deed by JONATHAN HAMILTON in the presence of: Signature of witness Name Janier Cornet! CHAMPION Address IS VINE STREET LONDON ECON 28x

Occupation....SOLICATELL

RECORDED: 07/27/2007

AS WITNESS the hands of the parties or their duly authorised representatives the day and

PATENT

REEL: 019662 FRAME: 0588